strictly observed throughout the research process, with respondents’ identities kept 
anonymous and all information treated with the highest degree of confidentiality 
to ensure that the data was used solely for academic purposes.

Respondents
The respondents of this study were five hundred forty-four (544) maritime 

students enrolled at the University who actively participated in the institutional 
coastal clean-up programs. They were chosen as the primary participants because 
their direct involvement in the activity provided first-hand insights into how